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STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

The issue is whether ADR of Pensacola should be issued a
wet | and resource permt and soverei gn subnerged | ands
aut hori zation allowi ng the construction of a 30-slip docking
facility on Big Lagoon, Escanbia County, Florida.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

This matter began on May 15, 2000, when Respondent,
Depart nent of Environmental Protection, issued its Consolidated
Notice of Intent to Issue Wetl and Resource Permit and Sovereign
Subnerged Lands Aut horization to Respondent, ADR of Pensacol a.
The permt and authorization allows the construction of a 30-
slip docking facility on Big Lagoon in Escanbia County, Florida.

On May 26, 2000, Petitioner, Mchael L. Guttmann, who
resides in a coastal honme on Big Lagoon, filed his Petition for
Adm ni strative Hearing chall enging the proposed activity. The
matter was referred by the agency to the Division of
Adm ni strative Hearings on June 16, 2000, wth a request that an
Adm ni strative Law Judge be assigned to conduct a hearing.

By Notice of Hearing dated July 20, 2000, a final hearing
was schedul ed on Septenber 14, 2000, in Pensacola, Florida. By
agreenment of the parties, the matter was continued to

Novenber 30, 2000, at the sanme |ocation. A continued hearing



by video tel econference was held on Decenber 13, 2000, with the
parties participating in Pensacola and Tal | ahassee, Flori da.

At the final hearing, Petitioner testified on his own
behal f and presented the testinony of Dr. Kenneth L. Heck, Jr.
a marine biologist and ecol ogi st and accepted as an expert in
seagrass and animals in Big Lagoon; Dan R Baird, a retired tug
boat captain; G ndy Hobgood, who |ives adjacent to the proposed
project; James Veal, an architect; Harry Gaspard, a real estate
broker; and Diana L. Athnos, an environnental supervisor Il
Al so, he offered Petitioner's Exhibits 1-13; all were received
except Exhibit 11. Respondent, Departnent of Environnental
Protection, presented the testinony of Diana L. Athnos, an
environnment al supervisor Il and accepted as an expert in state
soverei gn submerged | ands and wetl and resource permtting of
docks; and Larry O Donnell, environental manager for permtting
at the Pensacola District Ofice and accepted as an expert in
wet | and resource permtting. Respondent, ADR of Pensacol a,
presented the testinony of Ricky L. Faciane, an officer and
di rector of Harbor Pointe of Pensacola, Inc., and Terrence C.
Bosso, an environnental consultant and accepted as an expert in
assessing the water quality, surface water nanagenment prograns,
i nspection, conpliance, enforcenent, and bi ol ogi cal and physi cal

i mpacts of dock and seawal | projects. Also, Respondents jointly



of fered Respondents' Exhibits 1-15, which were received in
evidence. Finally, at the agency's request, the undersigned
took official recognition of Sections 253.77 and 373. 414,
Florida Statutes (2000), and Rules 18-21.004, 18-21.00401,
62-312. 065, and 62-312.080, Florida Adm nistrative Code.

At the beginning of the hearing, seventy-three identically-
wor ded Mbtions to Intervene in support of Petitioner filed by
nearby residents or property owners were denied on the grounds
that they were filed one day before the hearing in contravention
of Rul e 28-106.205, Florida Admnistrative Code; the notions
failed to state good cause for waiving the time requirenents of
the rule; and the notions failed to substantially conport with
the Uniform Rul es of Procedure. Such denial was w thout
prejudice to the novants appearing as w tnesses for Petitioner
at the hearing. Also, Petitioner's Request for Judicial
Recognition of an Escanbia County Grand Jury Report rendered on
June 10, 1999, was denied on the grounds that the facts in the
report were irrelevant, and the report did not contain
established facts beyond a reasonabl e dispute; thus, the
docunent could not qualify for official recognition.

A Transcript of the hearing (two volunes) was filed on
Decenber 29, 2000. By agreenent of the parties, the tine for

filing proposed findings of fact and concl usi ons of | aw was



extended to January 31, 2001. The sanme were tinely filed, and
t hey have been consi dered by the undersigned in the preparation
of this Recommended Order

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Based upon all of the evidence, the follow ng findings of
fact are determ ned:

a. Background

1. In this environmental permtting dispute, Petitioner,

M chael L. Guttrmann, who |lives |less than one mle fromthe
project site, has challenged the proposed issuance by
Respondent, Departnent of Environnmental Protection (Departnent),
of a Wetland Resource Permt (permt) and Soverei gn Subnerged
Lands Aut horization (authorization) which would all ow
Respondent, ADR of Pensacola (applicant), to construct a 30-slip
docking facility on Big Lagoon, Escanbia County, Florida. The
facility will be part of a condom nium project to be constructed
on the upland portion of the property.

2. As grounds for contesting the permt, Petitioner
contended that the Departnment failed to consider "the long term
health of Bi g Lagoon," navigational hazards created by the
project, or public safety; failed to i npose an adequate
"nmonitoring program; did not provide for a "contingency plan

for hurricane activity"; failed to consider that the activity



wi |l degrade a nearby Qutstanding Florida Water [ OFW; and
failed to take into account "existing unused marina slips close

by. The petition further alleged that the foregoi ng concerns
constituted violations of Section 373.414, Florida Statutes
(2000), and Rules 62-4.242, 62-302.300, 62-302.700, and 62-
312.080, Florida Adm nistrative Code. The cited statute
identifies "additional criteria” for issuing a permt while the
first three rules pertain to OFW. The |ast rule contains
general standards for the issuance or denial of a permt.
Petitioner raised no i ssues concerning the issuance of the
aut horization in his initial pleading.

3. Until April 2000, the upland property was owned by the
applicant. It was then sold to Harbour Pointe of Pensacol a,
I nc., which has subsequently entered into an agreenent with the
applicant allow ng the applicant to construct the dock, operate
the permt, and purchase a condominiumunit. |f the application
i s approved, applicant intends to construct a 442 feet x 4 feet
access pier with seventeen 30 feet x 1.5 feet finger piers,
thirteen 40 feet x 1.5 feet finger piers, and a 74 feet x 1.5
feet termnal platform to forma 30-slip docking facility at
10901 @ulf Beach H ghway on Big Lagoon, a Class Il water in
Escanbia County, Florida. Approval to use the subnerged | ands

is found in the authorization.



4. The dock will be located in a "fairly pristine area"” in
Bi g Lagoon a few m | es southwest of Pensacola, Florida. That
body of water is six mles in length and is separated fromthe
@Qulf of Mexico by a slender coastal barrier island known as
Perdi do Key, which lies approximtely one statute mle south of
the project. Continuing west along the shoreline next to the
project site are a string of single-famly hones with small dock
facilities, nost of which are |less than 1,000 square feet in
size and thus exenpt from Departnent permtting requirenents.
To the east of the undevel oped property are nore undevel oped
lots and a private yacht club with extensive docking facilities.
The facility being challenged here will not be a public marina;
rather, it wll serve the residents of a proposed upl and
condom ni um (consi sting of two buildings) to be constructed at
the sane |location. The project is nore comonly referred to as
t he Harbour Pointe Marina. It is fair to infer that Petitioner
and adj oi ning property owners object not only to the dock, but
al so to the condom ni um project.

b. The application and project

5. Wien the application was originally filed with the
Department in July 1995, it contained plans for a | onger dock
and nore slips. Due to a reduction in the length of the pier

and nunber of slips to conformto Departnent rul es, other



techni cal changes, and various requests by the Departnent for
additional information, the draft permt was not issued by the
Departnent until My 2000. The Departnent considers this a
"maj or project”™ with "maj or [hydrographic and water quality]

i ssues connected with it."

6. In reviewing the application, the Departnent considered
whet her reasonabl e assurance had been given by the applicant
that water quality standards woul d not be viol ated, and whet her
the additional criteria in Section 373.414(1)(a)l1.-7., Florida
Statutes (2000), had been satisfied. The Departnment concl uded
that water quality standards woul d not be degraded, and that the
project, as designed and permtted, was not contrary to the
public interest.

7. In nmaking the public interest determ nation, the
Departnent typically assigns a plus, mnus, or neutral score to
each of the seven statutory factors. |In this case, a neutra
score was given to historical and archaeol ogi cal resources
[ paragraph 373.414(1)(a)6.] since there were none, while the
per mmnent nature of the project [paragraph 373.414(1)(a)5.]
caused it to be rated "a little bit on the m nus side"; al
ot her factors were given a plus. Departnment wtness Athnos then
concl uded that on balance the project "was a plus because it

will not adversely affect any of these things."



8. The access pier (dock) runs perpendicular fromthe
shoreline and stretches out sone 442 feet to where the water
reaches a depth of seventeen feet, which is the deepest point in
Bi g Lagoon. The unusual length of the dock is required so that
the boat slips will begin past the seagrass colony (which lies
closer to the shore), to prevent boat propeller blades from
cutting the top of the seagrass, and to reduce the anount of
sedi mentation stirred up by the boat propellers. Aerial
phot ogr aphs confirm that when conpleted, the dock will probably
be the largest in Big Lagoon, and much | arger than the
nei ghbori ng docks to the west.

9. The use of boat slips will be limted to condom ni um
owners. Only 19 slips will be constructed initially, since the
applicant has secured approval at this time for only the first
phase of the condom nium project. Wen approval for the second
phase is secured, the applicant intends to add an additi onal
11 slips.

c. Water quality

10. In his initial pleading, Petitioner made a general
all egation that the Departnent failed to consider "the long term
heal th of Big Lagoon"; there were no specific allegations
regarding water quality standards. In his Proposed Recomended

Order, however, he argues that the [a]pplicant failed to provide



reasonabl e assurances that water quality standards woul d not be
viol ated. "

11. Assum ng arguendo that the issue has been properly
rai sed, Petitioner has still failed to substantiate his
all egation. That portion of Big Lagoon where the project wll
be located is a Class Il water of the State. Studies on
metals, greases, oils, and the like submtted by the applicant
reflected that the "water quality [in that area] did not exceed
t he standards in Rule 62-302."

12. To provide further reasonabl e assurance regarding
wat er quality standards, the applicant has voluntarily agreed to
use concrete piling and al um num docks. Unlike wooden piling
and docks, these types of materials do not |each toxic
subst ances such as arsenic, copper, and acromominto the water.
In addition, special permt conditions require that sewage
punmpout equi prent be |located at the site so that boats will not
di scharge raw sewage into the waters. Liveaboards are
prohibited, and fueling will not be available at the facility.
Finally, the cleaning of fish is not allowd, and boat owners
cannot scrape their boat bottons while docked at the facility.
Al'l of these conditions are designed to ensure that water

quality standards will not be viol at ed.
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13. Enforcement mechanisns for the above conditions are
found in either the permt itself or Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes. Also, one of the conditions in the draft permt
expressly states that the applicant is not relieved of liability
for harmor injury to humans, plants, or property caused by the
construction of the dock. However, if a permt is issued,
Condition 9 of the permt should be nodified to require that
trai ned personnel be available twenty-four hours per day, rather
than just during standard busi ness hours, to assist boaters
wi th, and ensure that they use, the sewage punpout equi prent.
Any permt issued should also require that boats be placed on
lifts while using the docking facilities. This will prevent any
| eaching of paint fromthe boat bottons into the waters.

O herwi se, the paint would cause a degradation of the water.

14. The nore persuasive evidence supports a finding that,
with the additional conditions, reasonabl e assurance has been
given that the state water quality standards applicable to O ass
1l waters will not be viol ated.

d. CQutstanding Florida Waters

15. In his conplaint, Petitioner has contended that "the
proposed activity will degrade an [OFW as a result of its close

proximty to the Gulf Islands National Seashore,” and that
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t he"[ D] epart nent has made no anal ysis of this project['s] inpact
on the [OFW which is adjacent to the proposed activity."

16. The record discloses that the southern portion of Big
Lagoon has been designated as an OFW This area includes the
wat ers around Gul f Islands National Seashore and Bi g Lagoon
State Park; they begin approximately 650 to 700 feet south of
the end of the dock.

17. As noted earlier, the project is |located within C ass
1l waters. Because the Departnment found that no violation of
state water quality standards in those waters would occur, it
I i kewi se concluded, properly in this case, that the project
woul d have no inpact on any OFW even though such waters begin
sonme 650 or 700 feet away. Under these circunstances, there
woul d be no reason to assess the water quality in the OFW or
the projected inpacts on those waters, as Petitioner suggests.
In the absence of any credi ble evidence to the contrary, it is
found that the project will not adversely inpact an OFW

e. Hydrographic characteristics

18. If a dock has nore than ten boat slips, the Departnent
routi nely conducts a hydrographic (flushing) study to determ ne
whet her the structure will adversely affect the flow of the
water in the area or cause erosion or shoaling on adjacent

properties. In the sumrer of 1999, a Departnent engineer
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conducted a hydrographi ¢ study using a dye tracer and concl uded
that flushing characteristics were excellent and that there
woul d be no adverse effects caused by the project. This

concl usi on has not been credibly contradicted. Therefore, it is
found that the dock will not adversely affect the flow of water
or cause harnful erosion or shoaling.

f. Navigational issues

19. In his initial pleading, Petitioner raised a
contention that the project will create "navigational hazards"
because the dock "extends nearly into a navigation channel which
routinely carries comercial towboats transporting hazardous
material, the spill of which would adversely affect Big Lagoon."
He also alleges that the rupture of a vessel could inpact public
safety.

20. Channel markers placed by the U S. Arny Corps of
Engi neers in the Intracoastal Waterway (of which Big Lagoon is a
part) define a navigational channel for boats approximtely 400-
500 feet south of the end of the proposed dock. That channel is
used by both recreational and commercial traffic, including
barges and other |arge watercraft which regularly haul oil,
chem cal s, and other products through the Intracoastal Waterway
to and from Pensacola, Panana City, and St. Marks, Florida. The

water in the marked channel is only thirteen feet deep. Because
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the U.S. Arny Corps of Engineers has jurisdiction over the
mai nt enance of the marked channel, the Departnent defers to that
entity's judgnent in determ ning whether a proposed structure
wi Il inpede navigation in the marked channel

21. The proposed dock ends near the deepest part of the
nat ural channel where the water reaches a depth of seventeen
feet. Because of the deeper water to the north, which allows
the boat captain to "get better steerage,” the comercial boat
traffic sometines tends to follow the natural channel, rather
than the marked channel forned by the navigational aids. Wen
they do so, however, they are straying fromthe so-called
"l egal " channel

22. Petitioner's expert, a retired tugboat captain, opined
that in a stormor squall, a conmercial boat using the natura
rat her than the marked navi gati onal channel m ght be bl own
extrenely close to the dock or even strike it, thus causing a
hazardous situation. He acknow edged, however, that he was not
predi cting nore accidents because of the construction of the
dock; he also admtted that the dock woul d not cause ships to
"sudden[ly] have problens navigating that Big Lagoon."

23. The location of the proposed dock was shown to the
U S. Arny Corps of Engineers and the Florida Marine Patrol, and

there were no adverse conments regarding this issue by either
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agency. |In the absence of any negative conments by those
agenci es, and the acknow edgenent by Petitioner's own w tness
that the dock will not cause accidents or create navigational
probl ens for other boaters, the nore persuasive evidence
supports a finding that the project will not adversely affect
navi gation or public safety in Big Lagoon.

g. Seagrass and nonitoring

24. Petitioner has alleged that Big Lagoon "is the
heal t hi est body of water in Escanbia County with a white sand

bott om and abundant seagrass,"” and that the proposed project
will adversely affect its "long termhealth.” He also alleges
that the Departnent has failed to provide a "renedy or
puni shnment should the results [of the Departnent's nonitoring
pl an] indicate that the seagrass has been harnmed"; that the
Departnent's nonitoring plan is not "of sufficient duration to
reasonably report the long-termeffect of concentrated nooring
and traffic" or "sufficiently specific to insure usable data";
and that the data relied upon by the Departnent [such as
phot ographs] were not "sufficient” to determ ne the existing
health of the seagrass.

25. The evidence reflects that a "nice, healthy seagrass

community” is found in the area where the dock will be

construct ed. It stretches out several hundred feet fromthe
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shoreline to where the water reaches a depth of around six feet.
The Departnent considers seagrass to be a "nost inportant
resource" which should be protected. This is because seagrass
is essential for "binding" the shoreline and stabilizing the
sedinents, and it serves as a nursery area for juvenile fish and
shel I fish. |Indeed, due to these beneficial effects, far nore
speci es of shellfish are found in areas where seagrass thrives
than in areas where no seagrass exists.

26. To protect the seagrass, the dock has been extended
out 442 feet fromthe shoreline so that the first boat slip
begi ns at a depth of seven feet, or just past where the seagrass
ends. This will prevent the scarring of the grass by boat
propell ers and reduce turbidity that is typically caused by
propel | er dredgi ng and boat wakes. Thus, at | east
theoretically, no boat activity by condom nium owners is
contenplated in waters of |ess than seven feet.

27. Because seagrass requires as nmuch light as possible to
survive, educational signs will be posted in the area to warn
boaters that seagrass is found closer to the shoreline, and that
mooring in that area is prohibited. There is, however, no
enf orcenent mechani smto ensure that condom ni um owners or

nonresi dents conply with these warnings.
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28. Under the draft permt, the Departnment is allowed to
access the prem ses at reasonable tines for sanpling or
nmoni toring purposes. A special section of the draft permt
i ncl udes a nunber of requirenents pertaining to the nonitoring
of turbidity levels during dock construction while another
section requires the applicant to take phot ographs of the
exi sting seagrass beds at numerous |ocations before, during, and
after construction of the dock. Condition 14 requires that the
permttee maintain "records of nonitoring information" for at
| east three years.

29. The evidence supports a finding that if a permt is
i ssued, a mapping of the seagrass should be nade prior to
construction of the dock and during the height of the grow ng
season (Septenber and Cctober). Wen the photographing of the
area is perforned, the applicant should use a sanpling protoco
that is based on a scientifically determ ned nethod. Also, both
af fected and unaffected areas should be nonitored to conpare the
effect of the additional boat traffic on the seagrass after the
dock is constructed. All of these conditions should be
i ncorporated into any issued permt.

30. According to Dr. Heck, a marine biologist who
specializes in the study of seagrass and testified as an expert

on behal f of Petitioner, seagrass beds in Big Lagoon have been
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"“shal |l owi ng up"” or thinning out in recent years due to
decreasing water clarity. 1In other words, as the water becones
cloudier fromnore and nore boat activity, the sunlight cannot
penetrate and the seagrass will not thrive. The seagrasses nost
susceptible to disappearing are those that are found at the
deepest depth. Doctor Heck attributed the decline in seagrass
to increased human activity in the area. This activity is
related not only to the existing homeowners in the area, but

al so to the non-resident boaters (both recreational and
comrercial) who use the waters in that area.

31. A Departnent study conducted in 1995 confirnmed that
the only seagrass area in North Florida "significantly affected"
by propeller scarring was an area in Big Lagoon known as Scal |l op
Cove, near Spanish Point. This study is consistent with those
studies perforned by Dr. Heck in the late 1990's, and one as
recently as |ast year, that support a finding that seagrass in
Bi g Lagoon is on the decline due to both propeller scarring and
increased turbidity caused by wakes from | arger recreational
boats. For this reason, Dr. Heck concluded that the addition of
thirty boats at the project site, sone of which would be as
|arge as 30 feet or so, would have a "negative effect” on the
seagrass colony. This in turn will cause a negative effect on

the marine productivity in the area, as well as the conservation
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of fish and their habitat. Doctor Heck's testinony on this
issue is found to be the nost persuasive.

h. O her concerns

32. Petitioner further contends that the Departnment failed
to provide a "neaningful contingency plan for hurricane
activity.” This matter, however, is beyond the permtting
jurisdiction of the Departnent. Petitioner has al so contended
that the Departnent failed to take into account "existing unused
marina slips close by" which could be used by the condom ni um
owners. Like the prior issue, this matter is not a
consideration in the permtting schene. Another issue raised by
Petitioner, albeit untinely, was that the construction of this
dock could |ead to further devel opnent in Big Lagoon. There
was, however, no evidentiary support for this contention.
| ndeed, there is no evidence that future permt applications
with inpacts simlar to this application can reasonably be
expected in the area.

33. At hearing, Petitioner raised for the first tine a
contention that the applicant no | onger owns the upland property
and thus a permt/authorization cannot be issued to that entity.
Aside fromthis issue being untinmely, the fact that a permt
hol der does not own the upland property is not unusual. If this

occurs, permts and authorizations (leases) are routinely
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transferred to the new owner once the Departnent receives the
necessary title information. It is not a ground to defeat the
appl i cation.

34. Petitioner also raised for the first tine at hearing a
contention that the site plan approval for the condom ni um has
expi red under a provision of the Escanbia County Land
Devel opnent Code and therefore the permt should be deni ed.
Again, the issue is untinely; nore inportantly, it should be
addressed in another forum since the Departnent has no
jurisdiction over this issue. Likewise, a legitimte concern by
an adj oi ning property owner, w tness Hobgood, and an area
realtor, that Hobgood's single-famly property woul d probably
decline in value if the project is built is nonethel ess beyond
the Departnent's jurisdiction.

35. Finally, a contention that the Department inproperly
cal cul ated the maxi mum nunber of boat slips for an 88-unit
condom ni um proj ect has been rejected. The record contains a
| engt hy expl anati on by w tness Athnos which shows that the
Departnent's cal cul ati on under Rule 18-21.004(4)1., Florida
Adm ni strative Code, was correct. Those calculations are also

detailed in Respondents' Exhibit 14.
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CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

36. The Division of Administrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties hereto
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes
(2000) .

37. As the party filing the application, the applicant
bears the burden of proving its entitlenent to a permt and

aut hori zation. See, e.g., Cordes v. State, Dep't of Envir.

Reg., 582 So. 2d 652, 654 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).

38. Because the proposed activity will occur "in, on, or
over surface waters or wetlands," the "additional criteria"
found in Section 373.414, Florida Statutes (2000), apply here.
Subsection (1) requires that an applicant provide "reasonable

assurance that state water quality standards applicable to

waters . . . will not be violated and reasonabl e assurance t hat
such activity . . . is not contrary to the public interest."”
39. If, however, an activity is within, or outside but

"significantly degrades," an OFW reasonabl e assurance nust be
provi ded that the proposed activity is "clearly in the public
interest." Because the evidence shows that the proposed
activity will not significantly degrade, nor is it within, an

OFW the applicant here need only conply with the | ess stringent
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test of giving reasonabl e assurance that the activity is not
"contrary to the public interest.”

40. In determ ning whether an activity is contrary to the
public interest, Section 373.414(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2000),
provi des that the Departnent shall "consider and bal ance" the
following criteria:

1. Wiether the activity wll adversely
affect the public health, safety, or welfare
or the property of others;

2. \Wether the activity will adversely
affect the conservation of fish and
wildlife, including endangered or threatened
species, or their habitats;

3. \Wiether the activity will adversely
af fect navigation or the flow of water or
cause harnful erosion or shoaling;

4. \Wether the activity will adversely
affect the fishing or recreational values or
marine productivity in the vicinity of the
activity;

5. \Wether the activity will be of a
t emporary or permanent nature;

6. Wiether the activity will adversely
affect or will enhance significant
hi storical and archaeol ogi cal resources
under the provisions of s. 267.061; and
7. The current condition and rel ative val ue
of functions being perforned by areas
affected by the proposed activity.
41. The bal ancing test takes into account the positive,

negati ve, and neutral effects of the proposed activity. The
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Department then wei ghs or balances the criteria collectively,
taking into account any positive or negative findings, and nmakes
an overall determnation as to whether the activity is contrary
to the public interest. |In nmaking this determ nation, the
positive effects of one or nore of the criteria nmay outwei gh the

negative inpacts of other criteria. Hi ggins and Coe v. Roberts

and Dep't of Envir. Reg., 9 F.A L.R 5045-A (DER, Sept. 11,

1987). Likewise, it follows that under certain circunstances,
the negative effects of one or nore criteria may outwei gh the
positive inpacts of other criteria.

42. The nore persuasive evidence shows that the activity
will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare
or the property of others. This conclusion is based on findings
that there are no environnmental hazards to public health or
safety, and no environnental inpacts to the property of others.
Therefore, the Departnent’'s assessnent that the project wll
have a positive benefit has been accept ed.

43. The evidence supports a conclusion that the proposed
activity wll adversely affect fish and their habitat by virtue
of the applicant's docking thirty boats in a small area just
beyond a heal thy seagrass colony. This conclusion is based on
the accepted testinony of Dr. Heck. As to this criterion, then,

the project will have a negative effect.
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44. The evi dence supports a conclusion that the proposed
activity will not affect navigation, flow of water, or cause
harnful erosion or shoaling. [In reaching this conclusion, the
under si gned has considered, and rejected, Petitioner's

contention that the cases of Council of Civic Assn., Inc. V.

Koreshan Unity Foundation and Dep't of Envir. Prot., 20 F.A L. R

4460- A (DEP, Sep. 16, 1998), and Burgess v. Dep't of Envir.

Reg., DOAH Case No. 98-2900 (DER, Cct. 13, 1993), support his
position. Neither case, however, is analagous to the facts
here. I n Koreshan, a proposed footbridge across a small river
with pilings which effectively divided the river into six
segnents of no nore than 14 feet each was found to be a

navi gational hazard. |In Burgess, a permt to construct a snal
dock, platform boardwal k, and A-frane on t he Choct awhat chee

Ri ver was deni ed because the applicant failed to put on any
proof to satisfy the public interest test, including the
navigation criterion. |In fact, that application was apparently
filed only for the purpose of allow ng Petitioner to exhaust his
adm ni strative renedi es before filing an inverse condemati on

action in circuit court. See State, Dep't of Envir. Prot. v.

Burgess, 772 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).
45. The evi dence supports a conclusion that the proposed

activity will adversely affect marine productivity because the
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fish nursery habitat will decline through a further thinning out
of the seagrass colony in Big Lagoon. This conclusion is based
on the testinony of Dr. Heck, whose testinony was the nost

per suasive on this issue.

46. The activity is permanent in nature. Therefore, it
can be expected to be nore harnful than a tenporary activity.

47. There are no significant historical or archeol ogica
resources in the area. Therefore, this criterion does not apply
and shoul d be assigned a neutral score.

48. I n assessing the inpact of the project on "the current
condition and relative value of functions,” the facts show that
Big Lagoon is a "fairly pristine" waterbody containing a | arge
col ony of seagrass al ong the shoreline which is considered by
the Departnent to be "a nost inportant resource.” The benefits
or functions of seagrass are detailed in Finding of Fact 25.

The "current condition"” and "rel ative val ue" of these functions
will be negatively inpacted if the dock is constructed. G ven
t hese considerations, it is concluded that, as to this
criterion, the project will have a negative effect.

49. In summary, there are three positive, one neutral, and
four negative benefits or inpacts associated with the project.
In the undersigned's judgnent, the negative inpacts outwei gh any

positive benefits. Under these circunstances, it is concluded
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that the project is contrary to the public interest and should
not be permtted.

50. Petitioner's Request for Oficial Recognition of
Section 4.0608 of the Escanbia County Land Devel opnent Code is
deni ed on the ground that the docunent (and the issue raised
therein) is irrelevant to this proceedi ng.

RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and concl usi ons of
law, it is

RECOMVENDED t hat the Department of Environmental Protection
enter a final order denying the application of ADR of Pensacol a
for a wetland resource permt and soverei gn subnerged | ands
aut hori zati on.

DONE AND ENTERED this 28th day of February, 2001, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Flori da.

DONALD R ALEXANDER

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSot o Bui |l di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1550
(850) 488-9675, SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

wwv. doah. state. fl. us

Filed with the Clerk of the

D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 28th day of February, 2001.
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COPI ES FURNI SHED

Kathy C. Carter, Agency Cerk
Department of Environnental Protection
3900 Commonweal t h Boul evard

Mai | Station 35

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3000

M chael L. Guttmann, Esquire
314 South Baylen Street, Suite 201
Pensacol a, Florida 32501-5949

Charles T. Collette, Esquire
Departnment of Environnental Protection
3900 Commonweal t h Boul evard

Mai |l Station 35

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3000

David A. Sapp, Esquire
1017 North 12th Avenue
Pensacol a, Florida 32501-3306

Teri L. Donal dson, General Counse
Departnent of Environnental Protection
3900 Commonweal t h Boul evard

Mail Station 35

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3000

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al'l parties have the right to submt witten exceptions wthin 15
days fromthe date of this Recomended Order. Any exceptions to
this Recormended Order should be filed with the agency that wll
render a final order in this matter.
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